TRANSACTION OVERVIEW (2/2)

Illustrative Transaction Sources and Uses

Notes
1 Including accrued interest
2 Casino share price as of 20/01/2021: €26.96. Calculation excluding cash and other assets
3 Exact amount of New Money is €82.4m
4 Total unsecured debt comprises of unsecured bank loans, Commercial Paper, EUR and CHF bonds as well as certain trade payables

Illustrative Simplified Pro Forma Capitalisation Table

Illustratively assumes a €75m Global Offer clearing at 12.5% Purchase Percentage

€m €m

New Money instrument 82 Purchase of unsecured debt at discount to par (12.5% discount) 600

Discount captured on purchase of unsecured debt (87.5% of par) 525 Fees 7

Total sources 607 Total uses 607

Status quo (as of launch of Global Offer) Pro forma (as of launch of Global Offer) Feb-23

Gross debt
(€m)1

Pledged
shares (m)

Asset coverage
@ current Casino
share price (%)2

Gross debt
(€m)1

Pledged
shares (m)

Asset coverage
@ current Casino
share price (%)2

Gross debt
(€m)1

Secured debt

Fimalac facility 233 9.5 100% 233 9.5 100% 301

Secured bank debt 1,199 44.0 99% 1,199 44.0 99% 1,269

Sub-total 1,433 53.5 1,433 53.5 1,570

New Money

New Money instrument3 82 3.3 100% 103

Sub-total 82 3.3 103

Other debt

Bank debt secured by other assets 133 133 143

Unsecured debt4 1,675 1,075 1,153

Sub-total 1,808 3.3 5% 1,208 1% 1,296

Total gross debt 3,240 56.7 2,723 56.7 2,969

8

Notes
1 Including accrued interest as of launch of Global Offer
2 Unsecured debt includes debt secured by Rallye subsidiaries other than Casino
3 Including Fimalac facility drawn in July 2020
4 Including €82.4m New Money
5 Debt schedule resulting from safeguard plan (i.e. taking into account the mechanism of the securities pledges)

ILLUSTRATIVE TRANSACTION IMPACT

Illustrative Debt Reduction (as at launch of Global Offer)1 Illustrative Debt Maturity Schedule Impact (nominal + interest)5